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In the Matter of the Application )

0L TETT DRAKT, as s0lée owner )

doing business under the newe of ) Apnlication lNo. 29219
TIRIINAL ISLAND TRANSIT CC., for ) :
Cauthority to increase fares. )

LI, Deatherage, for applicant.

John ixner, for Burecu of Franchises & Public Utilities,
City of long Deach, interested party.

T. 7. Chubbd, for the Board of Public Utilities and
Tramnsportation, City of los Angeles,
interested party.

QOPINTICON

Pete quge is engaged in the business of a passenger stage
corporation, transporting passengers by motorbus between pbihts on
‘Terminal Island and Long Seach and "filmington. 3y his applicetion,
2s amended, he seeks authority to c¢stablish increased fares pn‘
less than stetutory notice.

j - Public hearing of the application was had before Cbmmis-'
sioner Ruls and Izaniner Abernethy at Los Angeles on Méy 5, l9h8,‘
at which time evidence was received and the matter was submitted
for decision.

Applicent stated that authority to establish inereased
feres is sought because of an urgent need for additional revenues.
¥e sai¢ that his revenues have been exceeded by his costs or‘operef
tion for some tiue, and that the resultant onerating lcsseé heve'.

beon further eugimented recently by sharp increases in expenses..
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He esserted that his prezent operations cannot be maintoined for
long unless a fare increase is authorized.l
Applicant said that a necessary revision in nis route
betwoen yilaington and Terminal Island accounts for a substential
inerease in his cdsts of operation. He explained'that his buses
normally operate over a nontoon bridge wﬁich connects Terminal
Island with Long Beach. Upon occasion, however, closing of the
bridge hos necessitated operation of the bduses over an alternatg
route whick inercases vehicle mileage approxiastely 50 per cent
without any compenseting zddition in traffio.2 Lpplicent stated
that considerable question exists whether operation of the pbntoon
bricge will be continued for long. Until recently it was deing
operaeted by the United States lievy. In February the Navy declined
to continue the operation, and since then thevLong Beach Harbé£ 
- Department hag been malntaining service on a teuporary basis. _
Plans Tor continued operation of the briége are indefinite. Should
it be.wholly withérawn from service, appliceant's exnmenses would be.

increased materially.

_L . .
Appliceat's present fares are published on 2 zone basis, and con- .
clst rrincipally of a cherge of 5 conts for transportation within
zones and of 10 cents for tranzportation dbetween zones. These
fares aprlicant secks to increase to 10 cents and 15- cents, :
respectively. Also, cancellation is proposod of rrovisions relat-
ing to reduced fare tickets, of minor importance Trom a revenue

stendpoint. Applicant proposes no change in some L0-cent and
l5-cont fares betwoon ilmnmington and pofnts on Terminel Island end
in Long Beach. These latter fareos ascertedly are conpensatory.

2 | A

It was stated that Terminal Island has been subsiding in recent
years, and that the bridge is now unusable during periods of
extreme high tides. B
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Another major factor which applicant stated was responsible
for increases in his costs of operaticn was a wage iﬁcrease which be-
came effective April 1, 1948. At that time payments to drivers were
!ncreased 11 per cent, and payments to his mechanics were increased
9 per cent. Increases in cost of fuel and oil in the latter part of :
1947 were also said to have contribduted to the higher level of ex-
penses as well as have some ircreases in costs of materials and Sup=-
pliles.

‘Applicant said that his operations during 1947 resulted in a
loss of $4,592. Looking to the future, he estimated that the opera-
 ting losses would be greater and would depend in 1arge'degree upon‘the
continuance bf the pontoon—bridge service. He estimated that for the
year ending April 1, 1949, should his present'fares'bevcontinued in
effect; his operating losées would tetal $28,492 if'thé bridge is
kept open to"traffic all of the time and that they would total
$61,392 if the bridge service is terminated. Should fﬁe proposed
:ares be eétablished, ne estimated thet under corresponding conditions
nis net earnings would total $34,220 and $1,320, respectively.B,'

A transportaticn engliaeer of the Commission's staff testi-
fiéd and explained an exhibit covering an analysis he had made of
~applicant's dperations. 'His exhibit included estimates for the future‘
compﬁted upon: three different fare bases: present fares; fares as |

ériginally proposed which allow for use of‘tickets pr tokens; and

-The revenue figures are before allowance for income taxes. The op-
erating ratics indicated are as follows: o

. Under Under =

: : ‘ : Present Fares Proposed Fares
Bridge open for traffic 100% of time 118.5% . 84.2%1‘
Bridge closed to traffic 100% of time  139.8% 99.4%

r
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fares 45 set;forth in the amended proposal. In his estimates the

engineér mad# adjustments in some of applicant's anticipated expenses
B to make them commensurate with like expenses which he had found to be

vroyer in his studies of other motorbus companies throughout the state.

u;s estimates included, in addition to allowances for diminution of
traffic following an increase in fares, an allowance for a reduction

| “in traffic because of a downward trend in economic conditions. The

; engineer estimated that should applicant's present fares be. maintained
for tha 3ear ending May 31, 1949, applicant would incur losses ranging
frem v28 800 to 73,000 depending upon the availability of the pontoon
bridge ;o applicant's traffic. Similar estimates under the proposed
fares are set forth in Table No. 1, which follows. The engineer also
subm;mted estima?es of operating results which might be anticipated

should the bridge be open for traffic for various percentages of the

coning year.‘

TABLE NO. 1

Bridge Open For Bridge Closed to
. Traffic 100% of Time Traffic 100% of Time
' Fares Fares

Original Amended Original - Amended
Proposal Proposal Progosal Proposal

Revonaes f28§*3§8 $210.910 sggl »320 $§%Q;9lo:
Net Operating Iacome § 21,920% § 31,310% (§v22,21Q) (§;;g¢§gg)
Rate Base 3 68,120 $ 68,120 § 68,120 § 68,120
Operating Ratic 8915 85.28  111.08  106.1%

Rate of Return 32.2% 46.0% Loss Loss
* Beforo Federal and State Income Taxes. '
( \) *ndicates loss.

-
The original application provided for the sale of 4 tokens for

35 cents{ each token to be acceptabgq in 16U of g lOlC@HE Casn I&P@c*

&A ozher respec%s the original and the amended appllcations are the

)ame -

-l
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No one‘appeared 1n opposition to granting of the appli-
cation.‘ & &epresentative of the City of Long Beach testified that
the cit& is currently operating the bridge under temporary arrange-
aents with the federal government, but that he'did not know how
lonz the arranéements would be continued. A represéntative of the
City of Los Angeles appeared and participated in the cross examina-
tion of’appﬁiéant.

The record is convineing that applicant has experienced
substanuialJihcreases in his costs of operation. It appéars3 how-
ever, that the effect upon applicant's earnings of temporary clo-
sures of th¢ pontoon bridge for repairs or because of high tides has
not beeﬁ as' great as he believes. The evidence shows that ovef 20
per cent of the scheduled trips have been affected in the past on.
the days the bridge has been closed, The evidence also indicates
that, a# related to applicant's scheduled trips for the latest
S-month‘pcriod for which figures were submitted, only about four
per cent of the total trips have beon affected. The increase in
opérating cOsTs was.less than two per cent over vhat applicant would
have experiénced had the bridge been constantly in service. Shouid
applicant be able to continuec his operations approximately as at ‘
present; it appears that revenucs expected to result from the Propos~
ed fareé would materlally exceed those required to rcturn a reasons
able prolfit. It‘is concluded, therefore, that fare increases as
great as those proposed have not becn justified.

Nevertheless, the evidencc is elear that applicant
should be permitted to inercase his fares in order that he may avoid
further losses and carn a reasonable profit. Should applicant's
proposai be;modified to provide for the sale of tickets or meta;

telens ¢n a basis of 3 for 25 cents, cach ticlket or token being

5=
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;acceptable in liew of a 1l0-cent cash fare, and should the other fare
'changes be authorized as sought, it is estimated that applicant's
annual gr0°s revenues would be Increased to approximately $196 OOO.
_&he resulting net revenues would total approximately'$13,500'before
‘gllowance for income taxes. The corresponding operating ratio would
approximate 93.5 per cent. We conclude that such net revenue would
be reasonable and proper, consideration being given to all of the:
evidence of record. %e find as a fact that applicant has shown to be
Justified the increased fares as set‘forth‘in his application, as
amended, and modified as herein indicated.6 To that extent the
applicétion will be granted. ‘

Of necessity our conclusions herein have been based pri-
marlly upon the determinant facts of record, and have assumed a con-
tinvance of the operating conditions which applicant has been experi-
‘ éncing. Should such conditions materially change, applicant may

petition the Commission for such relief as may then séém necessary.

Public hearing having been had in the above entitled pro--
*eeding, full consideration of the matters and things involved having
been had, and the Commission being fully advised,
|  IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pete Drake be and he is hercby
aﬁthorized to amend his Local Passenger Tariff Cal. P.U.C. Nz« 3 and

The revenue estimate is based upon the passenger estimote figures
developed by the Commission engineccr, and assumes tihat approx‘mately
60 per cent of applicant's passengers will use tickets or tokens ‘n
lieu of 10-cent cash fares. Ixpense estimates are also predi cated
upon the engineer's figures, increascd to allow for the cost of
partial operation over the alternate to the bdbridge route.-

»

)

In addition to providing for the sale of tickets or tokems, appli-
cant‘s proposal will be modifised to retain Provisions relating to
30-ride, reduced-fare tickets applicable between Zast San Pedro on
Terminal Islend and Ford (Long Beach) in order that an unreasonable
fare increase not result from cancellation of such provisions. An
werease in the price of the tickets, commensurate with increases. in

tae cash fares, will be authorized, however. .

-6= ..
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Yo establish, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commis-
sion and to the publié increased farcs and other changes as set
forth in Exhibit "B attachcd to the original application, excopt
that '

(ﬁ] Tdkén fares skall he esﬁaﬁiiéhed by providing

for tho saloe of 3 tickets or motal tolkens for
25 conts, oach ticket or token to be accepted

in liew of an adult 10-cent cash farc; and -

(d) Provisions governing thc salc and use of the

30~ride tieket which is applieable between
East San Pedro (Ferry Landing) and Ford (Long
Beach) shall dbe continued, the price of the

ticket to be inereased to $2.70.

IT IS HEIREBY FURIHER ORDERTD that the authority hereln
granted shall expire unless the fares published pursuant to the
authority are filed and made effective within ninety (90) days
frem the ¢ffective date of this order.

IT I6 HIREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all othor rospects
the application be and it is horeby denied.

‘This order shall become cffeétive*twenty (20) days from
the date hereof. ‘ t#l

Dated at San Francisco, California, thisaZQ::hay of

HMAy, 1948, |
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